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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR . STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING

LARRY KEHOE : SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501
SECRETARY : 1505) §27-2434

July 17, 1980

Eastland Oil Company -

P. O. Drawer 3488

560 One Marienfeld Place
Midland, Texas 79702

Attention: George D. Neal

Re: Kenwood Federal (SwD) No. 4
SE/4 SW/4 Section 6,
Township 18 South, Range
31 East, Eddy County,

New Mexico

Gentlemen:

I have reviewed your request to increase injection
pressure in your Kenwood Federal No. 4.

We do not allow operators to inject at fracture
pressures. Therefore, based on your fracture pressure of
1100 psi, you are hereby authorized to inject at a pressure
not to exceed 1000 psi surface pressure.

ery truly yours,

Division Director

JDR/MH/og




STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

iy - BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088
o GOVERNOR : STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
LARRY KEHOE SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
SECRETARY ) (505) B27-2434

July 17, 1980

Eastiand 0il Company

P. O. Drawer 3488

560 One Marienfeld Place
Midland, Texas 79702

Attention: George D. Neal

Re: Kenwood Federal (SWD) No. 4
SE/4 SW/4 Section 6,
Township 18 South, Range
31 East, Eddy County,

New Mexico - '

Gentlemen:

I have reviewed your request to increase injection
pressure in your Kenwood Federal No. 4.

We do not allow operators to inject at fracture
pressures. Therefore, based on your fracture pressure of
1100 psi, you are hereby authorized to inject at a pressure
not to exceed 1000 psi surface pressure.

Division Director

JDR/MH/og
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THE EAs STLAND OIL COMPA nr

P.O DRAWER 3468
560 ONE MARIENFELD PLACE
MIDLAND. TEXAS 79702

TELEPHONE: (915 683-6293 : g

June 25, 1980 %

State of New Mexico ‘

Energy and Minerals Department

011 Conservation Division 5

Post Office Box 2088 : Eoar 572]
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. Joe D. Ramey

Re: Kenwood Federal (SWD) #4
SE/4 SW/4 Section 6
T-18-S, R-31-E,

Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Permission was granted by Order No. R-5455 dated June 8, 1977 to
use the above designated well as a water disposal well in the Eastland's’
Power Grayburg - San Andres Pool. On an inspection June 17, 1980 by the
Artesia District Office, we were notified that this well will have to be
shut-in because the surface injection pressure exceeds 700 psi which was
allowed by Order No. R-545S.

On our application, Form C-108, we requested an injection pressure
of 875 psi at the surface. A copy of this application is enclosed. In
an attempt to meet the lower pressure we have treated the perforated in-
terval in the Grayburg sand with 5000 galions of 15% HCL and ball sealers.
When it was apparent that this treatment did not lower the surface pres-
sure, we used a water-frac of 30,000 gallons and 33,000 pounds of sand.

The immediate ‘shut-down pressure on the frac job was 1200 psi.
Correcting this for the difference in hydrastatic pressure of the pro-
duced water and frac water would indicate a fracture pressure of 1100
psi. At a sustained injection rate, the surface pressure would be near
this figure.




State of New Mexico - 2.
Kenwood Federal (SWD) #4

R June 25, 1980

Currently, the leases produce only 35 barrels of water per day,
but this will increase as water encroaches from offset waterfloods.

Hauling water will result in premature abandonment because of the ad-
ditional costs.

We respectfully request that the allowed surface injection pres-

sure be raised to the fracture pressure of 1100 psi on our Kenwood
Federal (SWD) Well #4.

Yours truly,
THE EASTLAND OIL COMPANY

%M

- George D. Neal
Superintendent

GDN/mb

Enclosure
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7, wus e, UNLIEY STAILED SUBMET IN TRIPLICATE® | .. ifrored " Ko, 43-R1434.
: DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR teree uae)” "™ ™ | GRffoy p .
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY % 3D
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS _,
(Do not use this lorm l’or ?,ro mals to drill or to. d«pen or plug back to a different reservoir. ,
Use “APPLICATION FOR FERMIT—" for such proposals.) g
1. T
e wri orara  Salt water disposal well
2. NAME OF OPERATOR 7 B. FaRM OR LEASE NAME
The Eastiand 0il Company N Kenwood Fed (SWD)
3. ADDALSS OF OPERATOR e 9. WBLL NO. )
704 Western United Life Bldg:, deland Texas 79701 . 4
4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance 'llh any State requirements.® 71710, 71ELD aND rOOL, O WILDCAT
:1;0'!:‘.:‘1; :!llﬂﬂ 17 below.) . g

Power Grayburg San Andres

SURYRY OR ARBA

198C*' FNL and 1980' FNWL

11. 8RC,, T, R, M., OR REK, AND

L : Sec. 6, T18S, R31E
14. rn_nn no. ) 15. ELEvATIONS (Show whether pr, BT, OR, eto.) 12, cCOUNTY OB PaRioM| 18. sraTR
3604' GR, 3620' RT (ref.) Eddy Texas
18. Check Appropnate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTANTION TO: SUBSSGUENT REPOST OF :
TEST WATER SHUT-OFY SULL OR ALTER CASING w.nﬁ SHUT-OFF o REPAIRING WBLL
FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETR rRACTURR TRRATMENT | X ALTERING CASING
BHOOT OR ACIDIXB ABANDON® SHOOTING o- ACIDIZING ABANDONMENT®
REPAIR WELL © CHANGE PLANS {Other)
N ‘Report its of multiple eompletion on Well
(Other) (Cu::rp'leﬂo;p:r lelpleuo: Relfort and pioLor.in.)
11‘

-

- 1 w S

DESCRIBE IROTOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state al? prrtlnmlt detalls, and give 'perl‘nent dates, lncludln: estimated date of starting
pro| l:o‘;tdmmk. ;f well in directionally drilled, give subsurface locstions and weasired am rtical depths tor all markers tll sones
nen! is work.) ¢

On January 27, 1978, Dowell Division of Dow Chemical ti‘eated perforations from 3506'

to 3517'; 3534' to 3541'; and 3581' to 3598' with 30,000 gallons of waterfrac.
Treatment was down 2)%" tubing with packer set at 3443'. Prcpping agents were 9,000#
of 100 mesh sand, 15,000# of 20/40 sand, and 9,000# of 10/20 sand. Average injection
rate was 2400 psi at 16.7 BPM. Immediate shut-down pressure was 1200 psi and 10
minute shut down pressure was 1100 psi. The well was shut-in overnight and injection
was resumed January 28, 1978 with 150 psi tubing pressure at a rate of 200 BPD.

1 Bereby certif;- udmuet

wrm _ ACTING BISTRICT ENGINEER -~ FEB 22 ¥R

Lo e et 08 e Ry o b S

o
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.
APFLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROU$ { RMA[,I;QN »;, cm,u { )

opLRATOR AGPRESS 704 Western-United: L.)(% Bu11d1ng )
TEAST naml WELL WO, FIELD SA
Power Deep Unit . . 1 Power (Grayburg San Andres)
LOCATION
UNIT LETTRA F | WELL IS LOCATED . 19__8_0 FELY FROM 'ru:________weSt LINE AND _ 1980 —_ PCET FROM THE
North LINE, SECYION 6 . rownswis 188 mance S1E NP,
: ) CASING AND TUBING DATA
NAME OF STRING sizE SKETTING DEPTH SACKS CEMENT TOP OF CEMENT TOP DETERMINED BY
SURFACE caBine ) ) 375 sx Howco Lite _,
i3-3/8" | 726" 399 sx Class ¢ | CiTculated .
INTERMEDIATE " . 750 sx Howco Lite
- 8-5/8 4200 300_sx Class C 1300' Temperature Survey
LONG STRING N :
TuBiING - . . NAME, MODEL AND DEPTH OF TUBING PACKEAR
| 2" EUE 3475* 8-5/8" x 2" Baker Lock-set @ 3475'
MAME OF PROPOSED INJECTICN FORMATION TOF OF FOAMATION BOTTOM OF FORMATION
- Grayburg 3321° 3651°
T8 INJECTION THROUGH TUBING, CASING, ON ANNULUST PERFORATIGNS OR OPEN HOLET | PROPOSED IMTERVAL(S) OF INJE fiou B
Tubing (Plastic-coated) Perforations " 13506'-17"'; 3534'-41'; 3581'-98°'. :
W ORILLED ¥OR TP ANSWER 18 WO, FOR WHAT PURPOSE WAS WELL ORIGINALLY DAILLED? :::‘wotvl.kdv‘_t:‘::‘_::‘v't-n:’o::::omi‘l‘!l;‘fv
) No - Morrow test to 11,810' (Dry Hole) TiON ZONET
TIST ALL SUEH RENFORATED INTENVALS AND BACKS OF CEMENT USED TO SEAL OFF OR SQUELZE LACK :
Plugged back total depth is 4,110' with a 70 sack cement plug from 4110' to 4310°'. : }
DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF DELPEST DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF NEXT MIGNER DEPTH OF TOP OF REXT. LOWER F
FRESH WATER ZONE I%.TNIS AREA OIL OR GAS ZONE IN THIS AREA OIL DR GAS ZONE IN THIB AREA . -
No known fresh water zone Queen - 3011' . San Andres - 3651'
Wuun : MAX TMUM OFEW OR CLOSED TYPE SYSTEM I's.tngEtTION TO BE BY GRAVITY OR APPROX. PRESSURK (PSI) 13
foste-) 1 80 N 200 Open Pressure 875 E
F'gtg%? :koﬂtTH‘I THE roLloﬁll‘ WATERS ARE MIN- ¥ WATER TO BE DISPOSED OF " NATURAL WATER IN DISPO. ARE WATER ANALYSES ATTACHEDT §
AL UCH A DEGREK AS TO BE UNFIT FOR DOMESTIC, ' I SAL ZONE s 2
STOCK, IARICATION, OR OTHER GENERAL USK — i Yes " Yes . Yes B
[WAME AWD ADORESS DF SURFACE OWNER (ON LESSEE,.1F STATE ON r:n::ug LAND ) - ! g

Surface-Federal Lands. Lessee: John S. Williams, 803 Clayton, Artesia, N.M. 88201

LIST HAMES AND ADDRESSTS OF ALL OPERATORS WITHIN ONT-HWALF L{) MILE OF THIS INJECTION WELL

Allied-Chemical Corp. (Union Texas Pgtrolemn),

1300 Wilco Bldg., Midland, Texas 79701

(Lease owner only - no produétion) . ,, . ' 3

The Eastland 0il Company (only producer within 1/2 mile)

HAVG COPIZS OF THIS APPLICATION BKEN | SURFACE OWNER VEACH OPERATOR WITHIN ONEHALF MILE | FRE HEW MEXICO STATT ENGINEER
SEXT TO KACN OF THE FOLLOWINGY | | OF THIS WELL 1

! Ko ' No . Yes

l i
ARLC YHE FOLLOWING ITEMS AYT‘:N:O TO f PLAY OF AREA "TELECTRICAL COG TDIAGRAMMATIC SKETCN OF WELL B
THES APFLICATION (SEL RULE 70!-.3 ] 3 1 ' Y : 3
I o *Yes s - Yes ! es
1 2 . 1

I he;eby cértify‘umt the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

oo R e Superintendent _a/5/77

(Signoture) ~ * (Title) {Daze)

NOTE: Should waivers from the State Engineér, the swurface owher, and all operators within one-half mile of the proposed injection sé
not occompany this application, the New Mexieo 0Oil Conservation Commission will hold the application for & period of 15 deys
from the date of receipt by the Commission’s Sauta Fe office. If at the end of the 15-day waiting period no protest hos been rew
"ceived by the Samta Fe office, the application will be processed. If a protest is received, thé application will be set for hearing,
#f the applicant 30 regeests. SEE RULE 701,

EXHIBIT "B"
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] BEFORE THE .
. NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
- 2 Santa Fe, New Mexico
May 11, 1977 é
- 3 ;
i ‘ EXAMINER HEARING %
4 ;
:
- ‘| )
’ IN THE MATTER OF: ) |
- 6 ) :
‘ Application: of Eastland 0il Company for ) CASE
7 salt water disposal, Eddy County, ) 5921
- New Mexico. )
)

- - T P G . e M S b G W G M e S e - G G S S G S S e S S e Veut R S Y —

~ o> ' -
) o 5 BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner
* u -
N
- g ix
s S Es TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
3 5323-
i g.;ax
: )
b g 3sR% ; .
» B35 APPEARANCES
g g t,;'?‘, : . . )
§n %533 | For the New Mexico 0il Lynn Teschendorf, Esq. S
¥ gz_ Conservation Comnission: Legal Counsel for the Commission
£33 State Land Office Building
Y s - ; Santa Fe, New Mexico
s 3
]
o
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| sid morrish reporting service

Phone (505) 982-9212

General Court Reporting Service
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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GEORGE NEAL

Direct Examination by Mr. Kellahin

Applicant's
Applicant’s

Applicant's
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Applicant's

| Applicant's

| Applicant's

Applicant's

=

POl e ¥
Cross Examination 'A™iu'. Nutter
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Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
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Exhibit
Exhibit
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EXHIBIT INDEX
Of fered Admitte-{;F

One, Plat 4 10
Two, Form C-108 ﬂ 5 10
Three, Water Analysis :6 10
Four, Schematic Diagram 6 10
Five, Form 9331 7 10
Six, Plugging Report 8 10
Seven, Loy 8 10
Eight, Cementing Record 9 10
Nine, Contour Map 9 10
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1 MR, NUTTER: We will call Case Number 5921.
o 2 MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 5921, application of Eastland

3 [0il Company for salt water disposal, Eddy County, New Mexico.
4 MR. KELLAHIN: Tom Kellahin of Kellahin and Fox,

$ [Santa Fe, New Mexico, appearing on behalf of the applicant and

£ y - 6”1 have one witness to be sworn.
7 (THEREUPON, the witness was duly sworn.) (

9 GEORGE NEAL o

10 jcalled as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was examined

11§and testified as follows:
12 |

13 |

DIRECT EXAMINATION

Phone (505) 982-9212

14

Generel Court Reporting Service

825 Calls Mejia, No. 122, Sants Fe, Noew Mexico 87501

{BY MR. KELLAHIN:

15 |

|
sid morrish reporting service

’Q WOuld you please state your name, by whom you are
1s%eﬁbloyed and in what capacity?
17 A My name is George Neal, I'm employed by the
|lEastland 0il Company as Production Superintendent.
19 Q Mr. Neal, have you previously testified before the
Oii Conservation Commission and had your qualifications as an
expert accepted and made a matter of record?

A I have.

0 Have you made a study of and are you familiar with

fthe facts surrounding this particular application?

A I am, ves.

i ok




sid morrish reporting iarvice

General Court Reporting Service
Phone (305) 982-9212

825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Sants Fe, New Mexico 87501
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Page 4

" MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please, are the

witness' qualifications acceptable?
MR. NUTTER: Yes, they are.
Q. (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Mr. Neal, would you

please refer to what has been marked as Exhibit Number One,

identify it and tell us what you are seeking to accomplish?

A Exhibit Number One is a plat of Eastland's acreage

outlined in yellow, the Power Grayburg-San Andres pool ir

Eddy County and we are asking permission to inject produced
water into the Kenwood Federal No. 1, located in Section 6.

0. Where in Section 6 is that proposed disposal well?

A. The actual location is nineteen eighty from the west ;
and north lines 6f Section 6, Township 18 South, Range 31 East.r
o In Unit F of that section, I think. ”

i MR. NUTTER: That is the well that is indicated by.t:h'§
dry hole symﬁol on that map? é
A That is correct, yes, sir. |

0 (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) All right, sir, what do

you intend to use this well for? | '3
A We intend to dispose of produced‘water‘from the

leases operatéd by the Eastland 0il Compny in the Power §

| Grayburg-san Andres Pool.

Q’ - How many wells will be producing water that wi;l be

;diéposed of in'tﬁe well? |

A A total of eight\producing wells on four leases.
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1 0. Do all of those wells produce from the Grayburg
2 iformation? |
5 3 A That is correct, they all produce from the Grayburg " i

4 land injection will be into the Grayburg formation.

5 MR. NUTTER: Before we go any further, this was

shadvertised for the Power Deep Unit Well No. 1 and we are
7 [referring to it now as the Kenwood Federal Well No. 1, is

g Ithat the same wéll?

- 3 9 A The well is drilled by American Quasar as the Power |
~ - i
o0

%'3 10 {Deep Unit Well No. 1 and its name has not been changed but it
: §3i : ' | .
éi« 11 ffwas drilled as a Morrow test.

"z o .
N _ } .

- %;g:g 12 -MR. NUTYER: I see, it was originally a Deep test

. &35s
| £::8  13fthen?
.. a8y ,,
L g;gé 14 A Yes, sir, drilled in 1976.
i~ B&E ) - |
) " - = 15§ ' MR. NUTTER: And it is on the Kenwood Federal lease?

: a B

™ 8 16 A We have the shallow rights to four thousand feet.

B 17 | MR. NUTTER: And what will you call the well?

5 . A We would like to redesignate it ‘as the Kenwood
v ¥ Federal No. 4.
* “ MR. NUTTER: I see.
e
. o '(Mr. Kellahin coﬁtinuing.)- all right, sir, please

| refer to Exhibit-Number Two and identify it?
A Exhibit Numbe. wo is Form C-108, which is Applicatio
fto Dispose of Salt Water by Injection into a Porous Formation,

 which was submitted to the Commission prior to this hearing.




sid morrish reporting service

Genersl Court Reporting Service .
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Page _ 6

0. What do you anticipate to be the minimum and maximum
daily disposal volunmes for this well?

A wé are currently producing eighty barrels a day

from the four leases and we anticipate a maximum éroduction of
Hpossibly two hundred barrels a day.

Q. Will the injection into this disposal well be under
pressure or will it be by grévity?

A We anticipate that initially it will be under

gravity but it eventually will be under pressure.

0 What do you believe to be the maximum pressure that“yfu;
anticipate?

A Basing it on the maximum injection pressure in the

Grayburg to the immediate north in the Jackson Grayburg,
eight hundred and seventy-five pounds is their maximumAinjectio T;
pressure. |

0 All right, sir, would ydu refer to Exhibit Number
Three and identify it? | |

A Exhibit Number Three is a typicai water analysis

taken from the Allied Federal No. 2 Well, showing the guality
of waters being produced and, of course, it will be the same
water that will be reinjected into the disposal well,
0  Please refer to Exhibit Number Four and identify it?
A éxhibit Number Four isra schematic diagram of the
well that was drilled by American Quasar to a depth of eleven

thousand eight hundred and ten feet and they set eight and fivef§
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, ! feighths casing at forty-two hundred feet, the top of the
2 |cement at thirteen hundred feet behind the eight and five-eightls

3 lcasing and we own the rights to four thousand feet in this

4 llease.
5 0. Please refer to Exhibit Number Five and identify it? ~
6 A Exhibit Number Five is the plugging record of

7 |American Quasar of New Mexico, also the casing settings that

8 lthiey submitted to the USGS and Form 9331 was the final.

9 0. Excuse me, I think we've got those exhibits reversed. |

17 |well for disposal purposes?

18 A As stated, the eight and five-eighths casing is set

5

S :

8 = v :
~§ 8 10 [Pull out the USGS approvals. Let's make that Exhibit Five. .
s . i - - H 5
32 , - ‘-

: iggﬂ ! A Okay. Exhibit Five is Form 9331 of the USGS asking [
bl o] . - . i E

. ""g&" SRR | B ) | -
gi-;g 12 | their permission as these are Federal leases, to use this as j‘ %
.e&a H
[ 7Y . ) . i
£§§% 13 a disposal well and we have their approval subject to the , ﬁ
'g §§ﬂ- 14 f approval of the Conservation Commission. 1 -
ESTs | | B
- ; 15 Q Would you refer to the attachments to the approval : ‘3
€ 3 o ‘
8 16 [and indicate to the Examiner the method of recompletion of ti:is] é

| -

1

19 | to forty-two hundred feet with the top of the cement at thiri;eevf:»-

20 | hundred feet behind that casing and we propose to perforate the
 21 Grayburg in the same sand intervals as are being produced in t
pool which are indicated as thirty-five oh six to seventeen,

2 thirty-fi\’re ‘thirty-four to forty-one, and thirty-five eighty to '_

ninety-eight and set a packer capable of holding pressure in

‘B R 8 8

either direction in the eight and five-eighths casing with two-

58
:
3
%
3
)
:

;
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inch plastic coated tubing to the surféce.

Q What will you use to fill the annular space?

A We will use corrosive inhibited water circulated Aown
the two-inch tubing annular space, on the fubing in the eight
and five-eighths casing.

Q Hoﬁ will you monitor the pressure at the surface?

A We will maintain a'pressure on the tubing casing
annulus, a pressure gauge ~-which will be observed daily to be
sure there are nd packer leaks or tubing léaks and we intend to
set a tank at the injection well which will have a high-low
pressure switch on it to régulaté the injectibn into-thé,
disposal well. | - |

0. All right,‘sir,vplease refer to Exhibit Number Six.

A Six is the plugging report of American Quasar to
the USGS, Form-9331, in which they indicated at the bottom of
this form that they turned over thié well to Eastland 0il
Compaﬁy for completion as a water disposal well. We purchased
the recoverable casing in the well from American Quasar.

Q When was that done, Mr. Neal?

A That was done in March of 1976.

) All iigﬁé, sir, please ideﬁtify Exhibit Number Seven?i

A Exhibit Number Seven is a log that wefran on the
American Quasar well. We ran it to four thcusand feet to
determine first if possibly it could be productive since

it was on our lease and since it was so low we saw it could not




- Page 9

1 be productive as an 0il well and we warked the zones that are
2 [productive in the Power Grayburg-San Andres. That log may

- 3 jnot be marked.

4 ’ (THEREUPON, a discussion was held off
5 the record.)
= — ' 6 A This well is approximately a hundred and two feet

7 flow to the closest producing well on the Kenwood Federal lease

8 land well below our oil-water contact in the pool.

9 o} (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Refer to Exhibit Number

10 |[Eight and identify it?

Service

New Mexico 87501

n A Exhibit Number Eight is a cementing record of all of 5

]
B
J

825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe,

b

12 the wells within a half-mile radius of this Quasar Power DeepA

portin

13 jUnit Well No. 1. They were all drilled by Eastland, all are

Phone (505).982-9212

14 prbducing except Allied Federal "A" No. 1 which was a dry hole

General Court Re,

15 |when it was drilled and plugged and the plugging information is}

sid morrish roporti:ng service

16 | indicated.
o 17 0 When were these wells completed?
1;4 18 A All in 1970 and '71.

10 a A1l right, would you identify Exhibit Nuﬁber‘Nine‘andg
20 | explain what information it contains? i
f,J 21 A Exhibit Number Nine is a contour map of the Power -
22 || Grayburg pool which ﬁastland is the only opérator‘and it

23 findicates the low position of the Power Deep Unit Well. We

24 idrilled’ a well on the Arco Federal lease to the east which had

25 approximately the same position and was water productive only
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[1 B
! [but the sands are continuous but they carry water at that low

2 structural position.

- 3| 0 Mr. Neal, in your opinion will the approval of this
4 lapplication be in the best interests of conservation,
5 [prevention of waste and the protection of correlative rights?

— 6 A It will.

7 | 0 Were Exhibits One through Nine either prepared by you

g8 [directly or compiled under your direction and supervision?

. s 9 A They were.
t g 10 MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please, we move the
= g ix : : s , :
as éﬂ " IJz.ntroductlon of Exhibits One through Nine.
= t.;-.§ .
.‘E?":'g 12 " MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits One through Nine
g-;:j§ .
£ §§'e 13 {will be admitted into evidence.
- So-8 : :
ﬁ?fé 14 '~ (THEREUPON, Applicant's Exhibits One through
- e £d
EO®
- o % 15 Nine were admitted into evidence.)
: ‘e
- g 16 MR. KELLAHIN: That concludes our direct examination.
.17
L - 18 CROSS EXAMINATION

19 | BY MR. NUTTER:
20 Q. Mr. Neal, I note from Exhibit Number Eight that all
e 21 [|of the wells in this immediate vicinity appear to have from six}

- 22 || to seven hundred feet of surface pipe, is that correct?

23 A That is correct, yes, sir.
24 0 And is that well below any fresh waters in this area?}

- 2 A Yes, in fact there are no fresh waters in the area.
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New Mexico 87501
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We héve an exemption for disposal of wate:r in surface pits from
the State on these leases, primarily because there is no surfac
water.,

0. When did you get that e#ception, do you recall?

A. Imme&iately after drilling in '71, *'70 and '71, I

think both years.

0. bidvyou have a hearing on that?

A Yes, sir.

Q You don't happen to remember the order number?

A I'm sorry, I don't have it. '

Q Now, on your structure map here, on Exhibit Number
Nine, I see considerable dip to the soutﬁ on the flank of ﬁﬁis
little structure?

A Yes, sir.

Q Where approximately would be the oil-water contact

on this structure?

[N
72}
|
|
.
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0

a On this interval that

8 a plus two twenty.

0 What's the interval on these lines?
A Ten feet.

e And about two twenty is ycur water-oil contact on
the marker?
A Yes, sir. This Allied State Well produced dnly a

small amount of water and -- well, only a small amount of oil

and mostly water in Section 32 and it was finally plugged. 1It°'j}
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right on the oil-water contact.
0 So you will be disposing in the interval from thirty-

five oh six to thifty-five ninety-eight, is that correct?

A That is correct, ves, sir.

Q And the well immediatelyfnorfh of £his disposal well
is producing, that's the Kenwood Federal No. 1 and it's
'producing from thirty-three thirty-four to thirty-four sixty-
two,.correct? |

| A Yes, sir.

Q And then the well to the west of that, what is the
IIproducing interval on that one?. 4

A  That's Kénwood Federal No. 2, it's thirty-three
sixteen to thirty-four twenty-seven.

Q So again you will be from two to four hundred feet
ndeeper'thaxi the producing interval of that?

A Structurally, yes, sir.

Q@  Okay. Now, Mr. Neal, ‘you mentioned that the pressure%i
you expected to have to acquire, I think, would be in the

neighborhood of eight hundred pounds?

A I said that was based on -- yes, sir, on the pressurel

Atlantic Richfield was using in their waterflood in the'Jackso.gi

Grayburg. Of course, they are injecting considerably larger

quantities of water than we will be here and we may never
require that much pressure.

0. That waterflood was authorized sometime back wasn't
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1 llie?
B 2 . Yes, sir, in apprnximately '70 or '71, yes, sir.
- 3 0. You may not be aware, Mr. Neal, but the Commission

4 lin the last number of months has been setting maximum pressure
5 ||for most injection projects and by the rule of thumb that we

T ’ 6 {would apply to your injection well here, approximately seven

‘7 hundred pounds would be the limit.

8 A I think that would be well within --

7

9 0.  Now, on one of your exhibits I noticed that you added |

10 |up the -- well, it's on the attachment to Form 9331?

2
s ‘O
T,
v 8 5! .
agz"g
X4
- §§§§ Q You added up the water that is presently produced
] - ‘
, $dg : , , ,
i §.§,¢§ Jand it comes out to about seventy-nine barrels a day, is that
o 'Eﬁisé right?
- éﬁ
goF .
- 9 z B That is correct, yes, sir.
a 5 ' . ‘
” 3 Q Is that water going up in volume?

A It is, very slowly.
v} So you will be disposing of more than that in the
future then?
A Yes, sir.
MR. NUTTER: Are there any further guestions of
Mr. Neal?
MR. KELLAHIN: Mr., Nutter, for your information that
order number on the approval to utilize surface pits is R---4148.‘j

MR. NUTTER: R --
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1 MR. KELLAHIN: 4148. It was entered May 24th, 1971.
- 2 MR. NUTTER: Thank’you. Do you have anything further
- 3 [|[Mr. Kellahin?

4 MR. KELLAHIN:‘ No, sir.
B 5 MR. NUTTER: Does ainvone have énything they wish

— 6 |to offer in Case Number 5921? We will take the case under
7 ladvisement and a fifteen minute recess.

8 (THEREUPON, - the hearing was in recess.)

v
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O11. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

AR STATE OF NEW MEXICO
RN P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE
87501

DIRECTOR - LAND COMMISSIONER STATE GEOLOGIST
JOE I’ :RAMEY ; PHIL R. LUCERO EMERY C. ARNOLD
' June 9, 1977 I
Re: CASE NO. 5921
Mr. Tom Kellahin ORDER NO._ __ R-5455

Kellahin & Fox

Attorneys at Law -

Post Office Box 1769 Applicant:
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Eastland 0il Company

i - Dear Sir:

¥ _Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Comniission order recently entered in the subject case.

/Yjurs very truly,

JOE D. RAMEY
Director

JDR/ £d

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0OCC x
Artesia 0OCC x
Aztec 0OCC

Other
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1

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 5921
Order No. R-5455

APPLICATION OF EASTLAND OIL

COMPANY FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on May 11, 1977,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 8th day of June, 1977, the Commission, a

. quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,

and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premisges,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Eastland 0il Company, is the owner
and operator of the Power Deep Unit Well No. 1, located in Unit
F of Section 6, Township 18 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Power
Grayburg-San Andres Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant proposes to redesignate said well
ag the Kenwood Federal (SWD) Wall No. 4 and to utilize said
well to dispose of produced salt water into the Grayburg forma-
tion, with injection into the perforated interval from approximate-~
ly 3,506 feet to 3,598 feet.

(4) That the injection should be accomplished through

"2 3/8-inch plastic lined tubinc ‘installed in a packer set at

approximately 3475 feet; that the casing-tubing annulus should
be filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure gauge or
approved leak detection device should be attached to the annulus
in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer.

(5) That the injaction well or system should be equipped
with a pop-off valve or acceptable substitute which will limit
the wellhead pressure on the injection well to no more than
700 psi.

A T L R s, ©
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- Order No. R-5455

(6) That the operator should notify the supervisor of the

; Artesia district office of the Commission of the date and time
i of the installation of disposal equipment so that the same may

be inspected.

(7) That the operator should take all steps necessary to
ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed injection

i interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations or

onto the surface.

(8) That approval of the subject application will prevent
the drililing of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste
and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Eastland 0il Company, is hereby
authorized to utilize its Power Deep Unit Well No. 1, redesignated
as the Kenwood Federal (SWD) Well No. 4, and located in Unit P
of Section 6, Township 18 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Power
Grayburg-~San Andres Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, to dispose of
produced salt water into the Grayburg formation, injection to be
accomplished through 2 3/8-inch tubing installed in a packer set
at approximately 3475 feet, with injection into the perforated
interval from approximately 3,506 feet to 3,598 feet:;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be piastic-lined;

! that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert
i fluid; and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus

or the annulus shall be equipped with an approved leak detection
device in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or
packer.

(2) That the ‘injection well or system shall be equipped
with a pop-off valve or acceptable substitute which will limit
the wellhead pressure on the injection well to no more than
700 pesi.

(3) That the operator shall notify the supervisor of the
Artesia district office of the Commission of the date and time
of the installation of disposal equipment so that the same may
be inspected.

(4) That the operatcr shall immediately notify the super-
visor of the Commission's Artesia district office of the failure
of the tubing, casing, or packer, in said well or the leakage of
water from or around said well and shall take such steps as may
be timely and neceasary to correct such failure or leakage.

(5) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of its
disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the

Commission Rules and Regulations.
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(6) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

A e

SEAL

ix/
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txaminer Hearing - Wednesday - May 11, 1977 ’ Docket No. 16-7"

CASE 5919: Application of Tenneco 011l Company for salt water disposal, Fddy County, Newv Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Strawm
formation through the perforated interval (rem 11,174 feet to 11,236 feet in its Jones Federal
Well No. 1, located in Unit K of Section 23, Towrship 19 South, Range 31 Fast, Lusk-Strawn Pcol,
Eddy County. New Mexico. P

CASE 5920: Application of tew lexicc Salt Waler Disposal Co., Inc. for salt water disposal, lLea County, New

T Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt weter
into the Devonian formation through the perforated interval from approx*m tely 13,000 feet o 13,500
feet in its Sinclair State Lea Well MNo. 1, located in Unit M of-Sesiicn-i; Township 11 South,

Range 3/ East, Send Springs-Devonian Pocu, Lea County, HNew Mexico.

in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into -the Grayburg
formation through perforated irtervals from 3506 feet to 3598 feet in its Power Deep Unit Well

No. 1, located in Unit F of Section 6, Township 18 Scuth, Range 31 East, Po-:.'er Grayburg-San Andres
Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

/ .
(" CASE 5921: Application of Eastland 0il Company for sali water disposal, Eddy County, lNew Yexico. Applicant,

CASE 5922: -Application of A. L. Drugherty for an exception to Order No. R-3221, Chaves County, New Mexico.
"Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks, as an exception to the provisicns of Cormission
Order No. R-3221, permission to dispose of produced salt water into an intermit-ent salire lake
located in Seciion 24, Tovnship 8 Scuth, Range 29 East, and Section 19, Tovmship 8 South, Renge
..30 East, both in Chaves County, New Mexico. |

CASE 5653: (Recpened) (Continued from April 6, 1977, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of Case 5653 being reopened pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-5191 which
order establiched temporary special pool rules for the Daisey-Wolfcamp Pool, lLea County, New
Mexico. All interested parties may appear and show cause why said pool should not be developed
on 40-acre spacing units.

CASE 5923: Application of El Paso Natural Cas Company for underground gas storage, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute its Barker Dome
Cas Storage Project by utilizing certain wells for the injec¢tion into-and #ithdrawal of gas
from the Upper Dakota formation underlying all of Sections &, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20,
21, 22, 23, 28, and 29, and portions of Seetions 7, 18, 19, 27, 30, and 32, all in Tovaship
32 North, Range 1/ West, Barker Creek-Dakota Pocl, San Juan County, New-Mexico,

CASE 5904: (Continued from April 20, 1977, Exsminer Hearing)

Application of Falmer 0i1 & Gas Cozpany for compulsory popling, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, 'In the above-styled cause, seeks an order rooling all mineral interests in the
Fruitland and Pictured Cliffs formations underlying the HE/4 and/or SE/4 of Section 20, Township
32 North, Range 6 Viest, San Juan County, New Mexico, and in the Mesaverde and Dakota f‘omat:toas
underlying the E/2 of said Section, 20, the above-described iands to be dedicated to a well to
be drilled at a standard locatlon thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling
and completing said well and the 3llocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating
costs and charges for supervision. Alsc to be considered will be the designation of applicant
as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 5905: (Continued from April 20, 1977, Examiner Hearing)

fpplication of Palmer 0il & Gas Company for compulsory pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled csuse, seeks an order poolmg ail mineral interests in the
Mesaverde and Dakota formations underlyirg the W/2 SE/L and the E/2 SW/4 of Section 3, and the
NW/4 of Section 10, end all mineral inierests in the Pictured Cliffs and Fruitlend formations
underlying the N¥/4 of Section 10, 21l in Township 31 North, Range 7 West, San Juan County,
Kew Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled 1860 feet from the North line and 85C feet
from the West line of said Seection 1C. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and
completing said well end the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operting costs
and charges for supervision. Also to be considered wiil be the designaticn of applicant as
operator of the well and & charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 5906: {Continued from April 20, 1977, Exam'ner Hearing)
‘Application of Palmer 011 & Gas Cc'mpam; for compulsory pooling, San Jﬁnn County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the
i Mesaverde and Dakota formations underlying the W/2 SW/4 of Section 2, the E/2 SE/4 of Section

(Case 5906 continued on Page 3)




APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION

GFERATOR ‘ soomess 704 Western United Life Building
THE EASTLAND OIL COMPANY Midland, Texas 79701

LEASE NAME WELL NO. FIELD . COUNTY
Power Deep Unit 1 Power (Grayburg San Andres) Eddy

F 127 1980 West 1980

_UNIT LETTER PWELL IS LocAYED _ T 7" T " FEEY FROM THE LINE AND FEET FROM THE

Noxth LINE, SEETION 6 rownsiie 188 RANGE _ 313 NMPM,
CASING AND TUBING DATA

. NAME OF STRING SIZE SETTING DEPTH SACKS CEMENT TOP OF CEMENT TOP DETERMINED BY
SURTACE cAsInG 375 sx Howco Lite
13-3/8" 720! 300 sx Class C 1 Circulated -

TRTCRMEDIATE 750 sx Howco Lite
8-5/8" 4200' 1300 sx Class ¢ | 1300 Temperature Survey

LONG STAING

TUBING R NAME, MODEL AND DEPTH OF TUBING PACKER
2" EUE 34750 8-5/8" x 2" Baker Lock-set @ 3475'

NAME OF PROPOSED IMJECTION FOCRMATION TOP OF PORMATION BOTTOM OF FORMATICN

Grayburg 3321°! 3651'
[TS INJECTION THROUGH YUBING, CASING, OR ANNULUST PENFORATIONS OR OPEN HOLEF | PROPOSED INTERVAL(3) OF INJECTION

Tubing (Plastic-coated) Perforations 3506'-17'; 3534'-41"; 3581'-98'.

1S THIS A MEW WELL SRILLED 7om TP ANSWER 18 NO. FOR WRAT PURFOSF WAS WELL ORIGINALLY DATLLEDT HAS WELL EVER BEEN PERFORATED IN ANY)]
DISPOSALY . 5?:.5 :QT:CE; THAN THE PROPOSLD INJEC-

No Morrow tosu to 11,810' (Dry Hole)

LIST ALL SUCH PERFORATED INTERVALS AND SACKS OF CEMENT USED TO SEAL OFF OR SQUEEZE EACM

Plugged back total depth-is 4,110' with a 70 sack cement plng from 4110' to 4310°.

DEFPTH OF DOTYTOM OF DEEPEST DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF NEXT MIGHER DEPTH OF TOP OF NEXT LOWER
FRESH WATER ZONE N THIS AREA OIL OR GAS ZONE IN THIS AREA OIL DR GAS ZONE IN THIS AREA
] ; '
No known fresh water zone Queen - 3011 San Andres - 3651
ANTICIPATED DATLY ! mINIMUM T maximMum OPEN OR CLOSED TYPE SYSTEM is IMJECTIO’C TO BE BY GRAVITY OR APPROX. PRESSURE (PS])
I(NJtCsT;ON voLuwme | } PRESSURE -
88LS. .
- ! 80 t 200 Open Pressure 875
ANSWER YES OR NG WHETHER THE FOLLOWING WATERS ARE MinN- VWATER TO 8E OISPOSED OF NATURAL WATER IN DISPO- | ARE WATER ANALYSES ATTACNEDY
ERALIZED TO SUCH A DEGREE AS TO BE UNFIT FOR DOMESTIC, ' 1 SAL ZON . Y
STOCK, IRRIGATION, OR OTHER GENERAL USE — B 1 ] -
Yes X Yos es

| 1
NAME AND ADDRESS OF SURFAGCE OWNER {Om LESSEE, IF STATE OR FEDERAL LAND)

Surface-Federal Lands. Lessee: Johm S. Williams, 803 Claytcen, Artesia, N.M. 88201

LIST NAMES ANO ADDRESSES OF ALL OPERATORS WITHIN ONE~HALF (]} MILE OF THIS INJECTION WELL

Allied-Chemical Corp. (Union Texas Petroleum)
1300 Wilco Bldg., Midland, Texas 79701

(Lease owner only - no production)
The Bastland Oil Company (only producer within 1/2 mile)

HAVE COPIES OF Y118 APPLICATION BEEN | SURFACE OWKER TEACH OPERATOR WITHIN ONE=HALF MILE | THE NEW MEXICO STATE ENGIMCER
SENT YO EACH OF THK FOLLOWING? 1 1 OF THEIS WELL 1 -
1 No ' No ' Yes
) - S i - n
ARE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ATTACHED TO PLAT'OF AREA TELECTRICAL LOG TOIAGRAMMATIC SKEYCH OF WELL
I 1

THR9 APPLICATION {SEE RULE 701+B) ]

Yes : - Yes ' Yes

eby certxfy that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

a~ oo %«:f Superintendent _  ____4/5/77

(Title} “(Date)

NOTE: Should waivers from the State Engineer, the surfoce owher, and all operators within one-half mile of the proposed injection well.
not accompany this epplication, the New Mexico Oil Conscrvation Commission will kold thke application for a period of 15 days
from the date of receipt by the Commission®s Santa Fe office. If at the énd of the ]15-dey waiting period no protest kas been re-

— ceived by the Santa Fe office, the application will be processed. If a protest is received, the application will be set for hearing,
if the applicant s0 requests. SEE RULE 701,

-~ et im s e 4 er e w0 N . e S N
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WATER ANALYSIS REPORT
COMPANY The Eastland 0il Co. Anoness_mm_uiuﬁ,_m:___'o);rez 0=3=70
SOURCE _____ Allicd Fedpral #2 DATE SAMPLED _ 5-20-75  ANAIYSIS  ogs1
Anoly:is ‘ . Mg/L *Meq/L
1. PH 7.0
2. HsS (Qualitative} Pos,
3. Specific Gravity 1,070 ’
4. Dissolved Solids o _ 99,445
5. Suspended Solids
6.  Phenolphthalein Alkalinity (CcCO,)
7. Methyl Orange Alkalinity (CoCO,) — B8t
8. Bicarbonate {HCO3) ‘ ' HCO, — 150786 w4y ____ 17.6  HCO,
9. Chlorides (Cl) | a 57882 _ +355___1,631
10. Sulfotes (SO} / SO, _—_3,300 48 £9 SO,
1. Colcium {Ca) ‘ ) Co __3.280  +20 164 . Ca
12. Magnesium (Mg) : Mg __2,000 122 _— Mg
13. Totol Hordness (CaCOy) —16,800
14, Total Iron (Fe) ‘ _A.D_p.pm___

15. Borivm (Qualitative)

16.
*Milli equivalents per liter s
PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION

- .

; : Compuund Equiv. Wt. X Meq/L = Mg/L
Ca ¢ HCO; .
164 —_ 17,6 Ca (HCO3), - - 81.04 —17 .56 . 1,425
171] Mo ? 04| 9] caso, 6807 69 —Lp633
1,383] No — » a 1,631 Cacl, 5550 = ———— 37— —by270-
Saturation Values  Distilled Water 20°C Mg (HCOal, 73.17
' - Ca €Oz 13 Mg/L Mg 50, - 60.19

Ca 50, * 2H,0 2,090 Mg/L Mg Cly 47.62 . — 3171 8,340

Mg CO;5 103 Mg/t Na HCO, © 84.00

Nﬂg SO. 71.03 - ]
- Na CI 58.46 —1,3331— 80,910

REMARK# ———(2)-Enas—Dept
> v

——t— Raltrnan——Worsham——Nix—Fiie
. Respactivily submitted
. TRETOLITE COMPANY .
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AT

Form 9%-331
(May 1083)

Forin approvedd.
Budget Bureau No. 42-R1424.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR {om gt o on e o e besiovATION ARD SRIAL N6, -

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE®

UNITED STATES

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY _
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS-

(Do not use this form for propozals to drlll or to deepen or piug back to a different reservolr.
Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT--" for such propoaals.)

__1C 029389(e)

6. [F INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIBR NAME

1. 7. UNIT AGRKKMENT NAMB

whL WELL ornza  Abandoned Hows Teost
4. NAME OF OFERATOR 8. YARN OR LEABE NAME
__Tho_fastland 041 Company ' | _Powor Deep Unit

3. ADDRESS OF OPIRATOR 9. WELL NO.

N._ZM_Eutmﬂnuﬁ_uh_mmmz:_Mmds_nnL_Zﬂm 1 :
4. LOCATION OF WELL (lnem;rt location clearly and tp accordance with apy State requirements.* 10. PIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT
W, N .

See also space 17 belo v
Powor {Craylurg San Andros)

At surtace
11. s®C,, T., BR., M., OR BLK. AND
BURYRY OR ARRA

Soc. 68, T18S, R31D -

15. ELEVATIONS (Show whether bz, &7, GR, ete.) 12, cqquu OR PARISH| 13. 8TATE
3604 GR, 3620' RT (Re?.) Fddy New Mexico
18, Check Appropriate Box To lndicqh Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:

1530 feet FWL and FNL

14. PERMIT No.

SUBBEQUENT RRPORY OF:

WATER SHUT-OFF
FRACTURE TREATMENT
SHEOOTING 02 ACIDIZING

REPAIR WELL CHANGE PLANS {Other) :
- {NoTE: Report results of multiplc completion on Well
(other) Convert to Sajt Water Dispo Completion or Recompletion Report ard Log form.)
17. DESCRIBE I'ROPOSED OR coun‘.'nno OPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent. detalis, and give pertinent dates, including estimated daie of starting any

proposed work. If well directionally give ns and measured and true vertical dépths for all markers and zones perti-
nent to this work,) ¢ v .

TEST WATER SHUT-OFF PULL OR ALTER CASING REFAIRING WELL

FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE ALTERING CASiING

SHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABANDON® ABANDONMENT®

S~

Attached are requiremsnts for application for subsurface salt water disposal
a8 per NTL-28B. ‘

This disposal will be into the Power Grayburg®San Andros Pool which is productive
of 011 and gas and will be a 1limited pressure maintenance project. All produced water
vill be returned to the reservoir from which it was produced.

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER RECEIVED
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

NOV O
E_ASM EXHIBIT NO. 51976

' . Us g
| cAse No_&92y - - ARTESR Nﬁb&%ﬂ

Superintendent

18T hereby certify “the foregoing is true correct -
a7 v
SIGNED L. 2 ad el aimin

>

DATE Novomber 4, 1976

(ﬂhw!or?ﬁqW) R - .
avEDR o, Spilsect B Aareergel

//71 nrg ot

£ ‘ScclnMomochvaldc

e e et I W L P T S -2




ATTACHMENT TO FORM 9-331

DISPOSAL OF PRODUCED WATER : C:ZE?
Power Grayburg San Andres Pool 4Q7V
Eddy County, New Mexico Uy 0

Disposal in the Subsurface - NTL-2B ’ a"/ﬂé‘l")‘/fr

-1,

2.

3.

‘5.

6.

7.

Authorization for dispesal of produced water into the producing
formation of the Power Grayburg San Andres Pool is requested
using Power Deep Unit Well #1 located 1980 feet from the West
and North lines of Section 6, T18S, R31E, Federal Lease Number
LC 029389(e). Surface ownership is also Federal.

Water to be disposed of is produced from Federal Leases in the
Pool operated by The Eastland 0il Company as follows:

Kenwood Federal Lease - 40 B/D

Allied Federal Lease - 7 B/D

Sibyl Federal Lease - 12 B/D

Arco Federal Lease - 20 B/D

TOTAL 75 B/D

A représentaiive analysis of this formation water shows total
dissolved solids of 99,445 Mg/L, Chlorides - 57,882 Mg/L,
sulfates - 3,300 Mg/L, and pH of 7.0. .

It is proposed to inject water into the Grayburg sands that are
productive up structure in the Pool. These intervals are 3,506'-

. 17', 3,534'-41', 3,580'-98', and-IARO=RY'.

‘The injection well is apptoximately 150 feet down structure to

the oil-water contact in the Power Grayburg San Andres Pool and
the sands are water productive with the same quality water that
is to be returned through the disposal well.

There is no usable water within a 2-1/2 mile radius of the lease.

The Power Deep Unit #1 was drilled by Amerzcan Quasar:‘Petroleun ,
Company of New Mexico. In a 17-1/2" hole, 720 feet of 48#, 13-3/8"
casing was set and cement circulated using 375 sacks of Howco Lite
and 300 sacks Class ' 2% CaClp. A 12-1/4" hole was drilied to
4,200 feet and 32#, X-55, 8-5/8" casing set from 4,200 feet to
1,822 feet followed by 24#, K-55,. 8-5/8'" casing to surface. Cement
consisted of 750 Sacks Howco Lite and 300 sacks Class C with 2%
CaClz. Top of cement by temperature survey was 1, 300 feet from
surface outside the 8-5/8" casing.

This well was drilled to total depth of 11,810 feet and plugged
back total depth is 4 110 feet (70 sack cement plug from 4, 310 feet.
to 4,110 feet).
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ATTACHMENT TO FORM 9-331 (Continued) ~Page Two
DISPQSAL gg PRODUCED WATER

8.

9.

The well will be prepared for injection by perforating the in-
tervals indicated and treating each zone with acid. An 8-5/8"
x 2" Baker Lock-set packer will be set at 3,475 feet capable

.of holding pressure in either direction. The 2" EUE, J-55,

tubing and packer will be internally plastic-coated and fresh
water with corrosion inhibitor will be circulated to fill the
annulus. A maximum surface injection pressure of 875 psi is
anticipated.

A pressure gauge on the tubing-casing annulus will be observed
daily to confirm that the packer is holding and no tubing leaks
exist. Injection volumes and pressure will be recorded daily.
Surface storage capacity at the injection well will protect
against short term shut-down of the system. 1In the event of
longer -shut-in time, the produced water will be trucked to another
facility or the producing wells will be shut-down. The injection

pump will be controlled from the storage tank by automatic high-

low -fluid level switches.
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e BOBF eV, ALLULIe s Un s
. SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS R
I his f [§ aatr to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reservolr. R -
. (Do not use thls orm '(‘AI.PI;'TFEA}:ON FrOR Pl'll(b“l'(l“‘:{1 for such propoaals,) .
.1 7. UNIT AGREBMENT NAMBD |
on GAS . N
WELL WELL oTdACR Drv
"‘::-"' 2. NAME OF OPERATOR 8. FazM OR l.usn N ! BN .
S0 American Quasar Petroleum Co. of New Mexico APower Deep nn1f B
- §. aDDAESS OF OFERATOR 9. WELL No. - s . g
s 1000 Midland National Bank Tower, Midland, Tx 79701 . : 3
' 4. LOCATION Or WELL ([Report location ciearly and in accordance with any State muirrmgnu . 3
Aty : See nl!ro space 17 below.) . Z,
ks ’“ o lml ‘ ) 11, am ;Tl(.icua En BLX uu; ; ‘
. . 8KRC - .
11980' FN&WL, Sec. 6, T18-S, R31-E i BURYEY OR ABEA -
i Sec.: 6, ,T18S
©.1%Ye' 14, PREMIT NO, 16, ELEYATIONS (Show' whether D7, NT, GN, otc.) 12, CouNTY OR PARISH| 13.°8TATA:
3604' GR Eddy .
Check Appropriale Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data™ - i
NOTICE OF INTSNTION TO: - ) BUBSEQUENT llrou"o
[ TERT WATEZR BMUY-OFF r_ PULL OR ALTER CASING WATER SHOUT-OFF -uruuno Wlt.l. ____
) FRACTURE TREAT MULTIFLE COMPLETA FRACTURE TREATMENT L oa CALTERING cun«L :: »
o7 BHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABANDON® ."SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING = -7 AuNnoNuwr' ; __
REPAIR WELL CHANGE FLANS (other) _RI1g Casin XX.,: K
- NoTr : Report reasults of multiple completion on Wen_ [ “e
\‘ ’n (Oth°r) - - (gompletlon or Recompletion Report and Log form.) - .
I3 -1 D
L. 1 t is, 8l tinent dates, including estimated date of startlng sy
e S om0 S M T SRS S RS ER O SRS TR S S
S ua& 34230 aM 12-19-75 : g
; 13 3/8" casing. . : i 'f'. -2
i 2 S
S .

Cemented 48# H-40 13 .3/8" casing at 720' with 375 sx HOWCO Lt
& 300 sx Class C 2% CaCl - cement circulated. WOC 24 hours
pressure tested to 1000 # - held OK. PD 9PM 12-20-75.° o :

8 3/8" casing ' -

Cemented 244 & 32# K-55 8 5/8" casing at 4210' with 750

& 300 sx Class C - TOC @ 1300' by temperat
PD 12:15 AM 12-30-75. 4 perature survey.

. Plugged the lower portion of the hole with cement plugs

70 sx © -11,400-11,600"

) 50 sx 9,500~ 9,700'
50 sx ' 7;950-8,100’
50 sx 5,850~6,000" "
70 sx 4,110-4,310° =

Job. complete @ 4:45 PM 2-19-76. Removed WH, cleaned p1t

rig @ 12 noon 2-20-76. Well turned cver to Eastland 011
completion as WDW.

18. I hereby certify t.hbslﬂq {?re‘olqcnlll ?ue and correct

SIGNED wiri TITLE _M_Qp_e_r_a_tlgns_,Mgr__

,‘5\"«( Lvnn D. Jaones
(This apace for Federal or State office use)

. [1]
i bagy; e ap

APPROVED BY . TITLB
amnunmsorAmnmnherxn

I | ' %See Instructions on Reverse Side
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OPERATOR
LEASE and WELL

LOCATION

SURFACE CASING

Size

Setting Depth
Sacks Cement

Top of Cement
Determined By

LONG STRING
Size
Setting Depth
Sacks Cement
Top of Cement
Determined By

PRODUCING INTERVAL

EASTLAND

Kenwood
Federal #1
C-6-18-31

8-5/8
687"
350
Surface
Circulated

4-1/2
3845
450
- 1420
Temp. Survey

3334-3462

EASTLAND
Kenwood
Federal i2
E-6-18-351

.8-5/8
657"
350
Surface
Circulated

4-1/2
3520
250
2173
Calculated

3316-3427

" CASING AND CEMENT RECORD
OF WELLS DRILLED WITHIN

1/2 MILE RADIUS OF POWER DEEP UNIT #1

EASTLAND
Kenwood
Federal #3
D-6-18-31

8-5/8
696"
350
Surface
Circulated

4-1/2
3478
© 250
2128
Calculated

3315-3441

EASTLAND

EASTLAND
Allied Sibyl
Fed "A" #1 Federal #1
M-31-17-31 A-1-18-30
8-5/8 8-5/8
659! » 68210
350 350
Surface Surface
Circulated Circulated
NONE 4-1/2
P&A 7/11/71 3512
, 250
2162"
Calculated
PLUGS 3194-3229

35 sx @ 3564"
35 sx @ 3240
35 sx @ 1543'
35 sx @ 708'
10 sx @ 30!

A Gy s e et P ) 0

EASTLAND
.Sibyi
Federal #2
H-1-13-30

- 8-5/8
671"
350
Surface
.Circulated

4-1/2
3472
250
2122
Calculiated

3302-3428

EASTLAND
Allied
Federal #1
A-6-18-31

8-5/8
698!
350
Surface
Circuluted

4-1/2
3870
450
1440"
Calculated

3392-3486

EASTLAND
Allied
Federal #2
B-6-18-31

8-5/8
679!
350
Surface
Circulated

4-1/2
3550!
450
1120
Calculated

3333-3444

|l

CASE NO. &892 1

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
IL CONSERVATION COUMMISEION

EXHIBIT NO. M —
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GAJ- sl
KELLAHIN AND FOX
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

BOO DON GASPAR AVENUE
. POST OFFICE BOX I789
JASON W. KELLAMIN

. ROBERT £.FOX ITA FE, NEW MEXICO 8780! TELEPHONE $82-4318
B . W.THOMAS KELLAKIN . Arga CoDE B0OB

L | _ April 18, 1977

Mr. Dan Nutter
0il Conservation Commission

P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Re: Eastland 0il Company
Saltwater Disposal Case
May 11, 1977
Dear Dan: "
| I would appreciate having the enclosed application
; set for hearing on May 11, 1977 on behalf of Eastland
: 0il Company.

Very t yours,

W. ThL‘s Kellahin

CC: Mr. George D. Neal
WTK:kfm

Enclosure
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO 3

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
THE EASTLAND OIL COMPANY FOR
APPRGVAL OF A SALTWATER DISPOSAL
WELL, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATTION

COMES NOW, THE EASTLAND OIL COMPANY, and applies to the
0il Conservation Commission of New Mexico for appfoval to
inject produced saltwater into its Power Deep Uﬁit Wéll No.

1, located in Unit F, Section 6, T18S, R31E, NMPM, Eddy County,
New Mexico and in support thereof would show thé Commission:

1. That the applicant is the operator of the above
described well, as for specifically shown in the enclosed
location piat marked Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference.

2, That applicant proposes to dispose of produced shal-
water in the manner set forth on Exhibits "B'", '""C" and "D“
attached hereto and incorporated by refereﬁce.

3. Granting of this application/will enable applicant
to conform to the brovisions of Order No. R-3221, will protect’
the environment and will not impair corrélative rights.

"WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that this
matter be set for hearing before the Commission's duly appointed
exaﬁiner and upon hearing an order be entered authorizing the

IN
ove |
avove

(L

disposal of water 2s describe

THE EASTLAN;lgfi MppY

B

KELLAHIN 6 FOX
P 0. Box 1769
“Sunta Fey New Mexico

Attorneys for Applicant
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- . Form C-108
- Revised 1-1-65
. NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION S lL'
APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION

OFTRATOR *0°RESS 704 Western United Life Building
THE EASTLAND OIL COMPANY ' Midland, Texas 79701
LEAST NAME WELL R0, FIELD . COUNTY
Power Deep Unit 1 Power (Grayburg San Andres) Eddy
LOCATION
UNIT LETTER e i WELL IS LOCATED _ﬂrin FAOM YHE.__I:J_E..S_E__.LAN! Auo_lisg.____"»" FAOM THE
North LINE, SECTION 6 TOWNSHIP 188 RANGE 31E NMPM,
CASING AND TUBING DATA
RAME OF STRING SIZE SETTING DEPTH SACKS CEMENTYT TOP OF CEMENT TOP DETERMINED BY
SURFATT casTNG v 375 sx Howco Lite .
13-3[8" 720! 300 sx Class. C Circulated -
INTERMEDIATE 750 sx Howco Lite

8-5/8" 4200'  |390 sx Class C 1300' Temperature Survey

LONG STRING

YUBING NAME, MODEL AND DEPTH OF TUBING PACKER
2" EUE 3475 8-5/8" x 2' Baker Lock-set @ 3475'
NleE OF PROPOSED INJECTION FORMATION TOF OF FORMATION BOYTOM OF FORMATIPN
1

Grayburg 3321 -~ %651
IS INJECTION THROUGH YUBING, CASING, OR ANNULUS? PERFORATIONS OR OPEN MOLEY | PROFPOSED INTERVAL{S) OF INJECTION

Tubing (Plastic-coated) Perforations 3506'-17"'; 3534'-41'; 3581'-98"'.
1% THIS A NEW WELL DRILLED FOR IF ANSWER IS NO, FOR WHAT PUR—POSE WAS WELL ORIGINALLY DRILLED? HAS WELL EVER BEEN PERFORATED IN ARY
OAISPOSAL? . 3 e #?:NE :J:::: THAN Y“Ff PROPOSED INJEC-

No - Morrow test to 11,810' (Dry Hole) ’

LlS'i' ALL SUCH PERFORATED INTERVALS AND SACKS DF CEMENT USED TO SEAL OFF OR SQUEEZZ EACH

Plugged back total depth is 4,110" with a 70 sack cement plug from 4110' to 4310'.

DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF DEEPEST DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF KEXT WIGHER DEPTH OF TOP OF REXT LOWER
FRESH WATER ZONE IN THIS AREA OIL OR GAS ZONE IN THIS AREA OlL OR GAS ZONE IN THIS AREA
- - ] - A\

No known fresh water Zone Queen - 3011 San Andres - 3651
AKTIZIPATED DAILY [ MINIMUM 1 MAXTMUM OPEN OR CLOSED TYPE SYSTEMWM 18 INJECTION TO BE BY GRAVITY OR APPROX., PRESSURE {PSI)
:)(JE:T;DH YOLUME [} ] FRESSURE? -

BBLS.
' 80 ! 200 Open Pressure 875
ANSWER YES OR NO WHETMER THE FOLLOWING WATERS ARE MIN- TWATER TO BE DISPOSED OF NATURAL WATER IN DISPO- ARE WATER ANALYSES ATTACHEDT
ERALIZED TO SUCH A DEGREE AS TD BE UNFIT FOR DDMESTIC, r ! SAL ZIDNE -
STOCK, IRRIGATION, OR OTHWER GENERAL USE — -
: ' : ' Yes X Yes Yes

1
MAME AND ADDRESS OF SURFACE OWNER [OR LESSEE, IF STATE OCR FEDERAL LAND)}

Surface-Federal Lands. Lessee: John S. Williams, 803 Clayton, Artesia, N.M. 88201

LIST NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL OPERATORS WITHIN ONE-HALF (‘}) MILE OF THIS INJECTION WELL

Allied-Chemical Corp. (Union Texas Petroleum)

1300 Wilco Bldg., Midland, Texas 79701 , : L 4

(Lease owner only - no production) : i

i The Eastland 0il Company (only producer within 1/2 mile)

L

HAVE COPIES CF THIS APPLICATION BEEN T SuRrace owner TEACH OPERATOR WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE 'THE HEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER

SENT YO EACH OF YHE FOLLOWING? ] 1 OF THIS WELL i
t No ' No ' Yes

4 1 [l
ARE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ATTACHED TO | PLAT GF AREA 'ELECTRICAL 1L06G 'OIAGRAVMATIC SKETCH OF WELL
THIS APPLICATION (SEE RULE 701-B) 1 1 [} YeS

1

! Yes 1 Yes

] 1 L

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

/Zﬁ'— zgT 02/7 et & Superintendent 4/5/77

“{Signature)} (Title) ) - {Date)

NOTE: Should uamivers from the State Enginecer, the surface owher, and all operators within one-half mile of the proposed injection well.
not ac?:okmpany this application, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission will® kold"zhe application for a period of 15 days
from. the date of receipt by the Commission’s Senta Fe office. If at the end of the 15-day waiting period no protest hos been re-
ceived by the Santa Fe office, the epplication will be processed. If a protest is received, the application will be sect for hearing,
if the applicant so requests. SEE RULE 701.

EXHIBIT "B"
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Viwis Uy uis DIVISION 21
“ 369 Marshah Avenve / Saint Lovis, Migsouri 63119
P | SR (314) WO 1-3500/TWX 810-760-1660/ Titex 44-2417

) .~ WAVER ANALYSIS REPORY

COMPANY___The Zastland Oil Co. . ADDRESS__Loco I1ills, 1M pATE.___ 6=-5=15
SOURCE Allicd Tedgral #72 DATE SAMPLED _ 5=20-75 ANAYSIS 9661
Analysis : Mg/L *Meq/L
1. PH 1.0
2. H.S (Qualitative} ___Pos,
3. Speciﬂc> Gravity 1,070 ’
4. Dissolved Solids o 92, 645
f 5. Suspended Solids . '
6. Phenolphthalein Alkolinity (CaCO,) —
7. Methyl Orange Alkalinity (CaCO,) , £50
8. Bicorbonate (HCO;) ' Hco, 12074 =61 172.6 HCO, :
9. Chiorides (CI) _ N -;7,5&9 +35.5 1,531 a
10. Sulfates (SO,) , , SO _._3,300 . +48 69 SO, 4
1. Colcivm (Ca) o Ca 3,280 +20 164 . Ca
12. Mognesivm (Mgl : ) Mg 2,000 +12.2 171 ' M;
13. Totol Hardness (CaCO,} . 7 16,800
14. Total Irén {Fe) » __A.D_ppm._

15. Barivm (Quadlitative) , -

16.
*Milli equivalents per liter

PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION

Compound Equiv.Wt. X Meq/L = Mg/L
Ca ¢ HCO3 :
164 —_—— 17,6 Ca {HCO3), 81.04 —17.6.. 142G
171| Ms : SO, 63| Caso, ‘ 68.07 - ALY
| k—-——'————‘-—‘— <
) 1,353] Na y < |1,631 Ca Ci, 55.50 77 L4y 270
Saturation Valves  Distilled Water 20°C Mg (HCO;)z‘ 73.17
' Ca CO3 13 Mg/L Mg SO, - - 60.19 -
5 . CaS0.*2H,0 2,090 Mg/L Mg Clp 762 _—_im 2120
" Mg CO, 103 Mg/L No HCO; 84.00
‘ r o0
Naz 504 71.03 -

Na Ci 58.46 —1,383- 80,910
REMARKS €2} Spe—Dent : :
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KELLAHIN AND FOX

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
BOO DOM GASPAR AVENUE
POST OFFICE BOX 1789

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

Mr. Dan Nutter :
0il Conservation Commission
P, 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NFW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERJING:

CASE NO. 5921

Order No. R-_ 5455

APPLICATION OF EAST OIL COMPANY
FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

Ao

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on May 11, 1977,

‘at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner, Daniel S. Nutter .
NOW, on this day of May e 1877 , the Comm:.ssioh,by

a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully
advised in the premises,

FINDS: .

{1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. ’

(2) That the applicant, Eastland Oil Company n -,
‘is the owner and operator of i:he Power Deep Unit Well No. 1 '
v located in U"nit_f'__of‘Section_L_, Township 18 South ,
Range 31 East , NMPM, Power Grayburg-San Andres Pool R
Eddy ﬂ Couqty,_Newa:‘l;Z >y We Kersood ) :/’ (s‘d 19 M
(3) That applicant proposesAto utilize said well tc ‘z
dispose of produced salt water into the Grayburg _ _
formation, with injection into the perforated interval ;
fram ap‘éroximately 3,306 feet to >r328 feet.

(4) That the injection should be accomplished through
Z/}/ -inch plastic lined tubing installed in a packer

set at approximately 3475 feet; that the casing-tubing annulus
should be filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure gauge

or approved leak detection device should be attached to the

Lo R

. -

o 12
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annulus in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing,

or packer.

(4) -That the injection well or system éhOuld be equipped
with a pop-off valve or acceptable substitute which will

limit the wellhead preésure on the injection well to no more
/ ,

’4"' than 700 psi.

;' ] , ’ (5) That the operator should notify the supervisor of

g Artesia -

the xHabkks district office of the Commission of the date

[ A

and time of the installation of disposal equipment so that the

‘same may be inspected.

T,
\

é o (6) That the operator should take all sieps necessary to

ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed injection
interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations or
i - onto the surface.

(7) That approval of the subject application will prevent

the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste

and protect correlative rights.

crry ey s s Ar

IT IS THEREFORE ORDEFED:

i (1) That the applicant, Eastland 0il Company

Power Deep Unit Well No. 1

is hereby authoriz to ytilize it
a.gg.,mf y u@ziﬁauvizz

; éh4§* 00 ) AT PR o L P S
Alocated in udit _F  of section _ 6 . Township 18 South R

% ( _ Range 31 East , NMPM, Power Grayburg-San Andres Pool ,

% Eddy "County, New Mexico, to dispose of produced salt

% ' water into the  Grayburg - formation, injec-

tion to be accomplished through =< %/ ' -inch

; tubing installed in a packer set at approximately 3 e/7." fect, E
% with injection into the perforated interval from approximately : ;
% 3,506 feet to 3,598 feet;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined;
that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert
fluid; and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus

or the annulus shall be equipped with an approved leak detection

device in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or

packer.
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(2)  That the injection well or system.shall be equipped
with a pop-off valve or acceptable substitute which will
limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to no
more than 703 psi.

(3) That the operator shall notify the supervisor of
the Artesia district office of the Commission of thé
date and time of the installation of disposal equipment so

that the same may be inspected.

(4) That the operator shall immediately notify the super-

visor of the Commission's Artesia district office of the
failure of the tubing, casing, or packer, in said well or the

leakage of water from or arocund said well and shall fake such

.step5s as may be timely and necessary to correct such failure

or leakage.
- (5) That the applicant shall submit montﬂly reports of
its dispbsal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120
of the Commission Rules and Regulationmns.
(6) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.
DONE at Santa Fe, New Meiico, on the day and year hérein-

above designated.




